

## PUNJAB ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Plot no. 1-2, Sector 33D, Chandigarh Phone:0172-2663328,2663382,

Website: www.peda.gov.in

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

For inviting objections in respect of Petition No. 07 of 2020 & Petition No. 08 of 2020 filed by Punjab Energy Development Agency before the Hon'ble Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission under Section 62 of Electricity Act, 2003, Chapter VI of PSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 and PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014 read with other relevant provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 with respect to the following:-

- Petition No. 7 of 2020:- Determination of Levellised Feed-in-Tariff for sale of surplus power of grid connected solar pumps of capacity 3, 5 & 7.5 HP under Component-C of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyaan (PM-KUSUM) Scheme.
- Petition No. 8 of 2020: Determination of Levellised Generic Tariff for sale of power of solar power plants of capacity 500KW to 2MW under Component—A of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyaan (PM-KUSUM) Scheme.
  - 1. Notice is hereby given to all that the Punjab Energy Development Agency (PEDA) has filed subject cited Petition No. 07 of 2020 & Petition No. 08 of 2020 for determination of tariff for F.Y 2020-21 as referred above.
  - 2. The petitions filed by PEDA in both the matters along with the annexures, replies along with annexures and additional affidavits filed by PSPCL in both the matters and rejoinders filed by PEDA in response thereto before the Hon'ble Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission is available on the website of PEDA i.e. <a href="www.peda.gov.in">www.peda.gov.in</a> and the website of the Commission i.e. <a href="www.pserc.gov.in">www.pserc.gov.in</a>.
  - 3. Objections against the Petition No. 7 of 2020 and Petition No. 8 of 2020 filed by PEDA along with supporting material may be filed with the Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh-160018, in person or through Registered Post so as to reach her within 15 days of the publication of this notice. Copy of the same must also be sent to the Director, Punjab Energy Development Agency, Plot No. 1 & 2, Sector 33D, Chandigarh and proof of service of the same must be enclosed with the filing made to Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Chandigarh.
  - 4. The objections should carry full name, signature, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person sending the objections. All the objectors may also send a soft copy of their objections to the Secretary/ PSERC at e-mail ID "secretarypsercchd@gmail.com". If the objection is filed on behalf of any organization or any class of consumers, it should be so mentioned.
  - 5. The petition No. 07 of 2020 & Petition No. 08 of 2020 shall be taken up for public hearing as well as hearing by the Hon'ble Commission on 27.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M. in the Commission's office at Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh. All the objectors who have filed their objections by the last date for filing of the objections and other persons/ organizations interested in presenting their views/suggestions on the above mentioned matter are invited to participate in the public hearing before the Hon'ble Commission.